Spectrum Management Authority

Listing of Asssgnmentsfor Broadcast Frequencies

MHz. BROADCASTER STATION TRANSMIT SITE
81  UNASSIGNED
88.3 COLLEGE OF A'CULTURE PORTLAND
88.3 NCU MANCHESTER
88.3 SANDALS M'BAY ST.JAMES
TARRANT BAPTIST

88.5 CHURCH TBC KINGSTON
88.5 SANDALS DUNNS RIVER ST. ANN
88.7 SANDALS OCHO RIOS ST. ANN
88.7 SANDALS NEGRIL WESTMORELAND

89.1 KLAS SPORTS RADIO KLAS ST. MARY/PORTLAND
89.5 KLAS SPORTS RADIO KLAS MANCHESTER

89.5 KLAS SPORTS RADIO KLAS WESTMORELAND
89.5 KLAS SPORTS RADIO KLAS ST. THOMAS

89.5 KLAS SPORTS RADIO KLAS ST. ANN

89.9 KLAS SPORTS RADIO KLAS ST. ANDREW

89.9 KLAS SPORTS RADIO KLAS ST. JAMES

89.9 KLAS SPORTS RADIO KLAS PORTLAND

92.1 RADIO JAMAICA LTD. RADIO92 FM  ST. ANDREW
92.1 RADIO JAMAICA LTD. RADIO92FM  ST. JAMES

92.1 RADIO JAMAICA LTD. RADIO 92FM  ST. THOMAS

92.3 RADIO JAMAICA LTD. RADIO 92FM  PORTLAND

92.5 RADIO JAMAICA LTD. RADIO 92FM  MANCHESTER
92.7 RADIO JAMAICA LTD. RADIO92FM  ST. MARY

92.7 RADIO JAMAICA LTD. RADIO 92FM  WESTMORELAND
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MHz.
92.9

93.1
93.1
93.3
93.3
93.5
93.7
93.9

94.1
94.1
94.3
94.3
94.5
94.5
94.7
94.7
94.9
94.9

95.1
95.1
95.3
95.3
95.5
95.5
95.7
95.7
95.9
95.9

96.1
96.1
96.3
96.5
96.7
96.9
96.9
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BROADCASTER
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.

RADIO MONA
RADIO MONA
RADIO MONA
RADIO MONA
RADIO MONA
RADIO MONA
RADIO MONA

RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.

RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.
RADIO JAMAICA LTD.

ROOTS FM
CORWALL B’CASTING

WESTMORELAND B'CTING

YARD

YARD
CORNWALL B’CASTING

STATION

RADIO 92 FM

RADIO MONA
RADIO MONA
RADIO MONA
RADIO MONA
RADIO MONA
RADIO MONA
RADIO MONA

RJR 94 FM
RJR 94 FM
RJR 94 FM
RJR 94 FM
RJR 94 FM
RJR 94 FM
RJR 94 FM
RJR 94 FM
RJR 94 FM
RJR 94 FM

FAME FM
FAME FM
FAME FM
FAME FM
FAME FM
FAME FM
FAME FM
FAME FM
FAME FM
FAME FM

ROOTS FM
MELLO FM
VIBES FM
LINKS FM

LINKS FM
MELLO FM

TRANSMIT SITE
ST. ANDREW

MANCHESTER
PORTLAND

ST. CATHERINE
ST. MARY
ST.JAMES
ST.ANDREW
ST. ANN

ST.ANDREW

ST. JAMES
MANCHESTER
ST. MARY

ST. ANDREW
HANOVER
WESTMORELAND
PORTLAND
MANCHESTER
ST.THOMAS

ST. ANDREW
WESTMORELAND
MANCHESTER
PORTLAND

ST. ANDREW

ST. JAMES
WESTMORELAND
ST. THOMAS
MANCHESTER
ST. MARY

KINGSTON
ST.JAMES
WESTMORELAND
ST.JAMES
UNASSIGNED
WESTMORELAND
ST. JAMES
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MHz. BROADCASTER STATION TRANSMIT SITE
97.1 AEROTEL KOOL FM KINGSTOM
97.1 AEROTEL KOOL FM ST. JAMES
97.1 AEROTEL KOOL FM ST. ANN
97.3 AEROTEL KOOL FM TRELAWNY
97.5 AEROTEL KOOL FM KINGSTON
97.7 AEROTEL KOOL FM ST. JAMES
97.9 AEROTEL KOOL FM ST. ANDREW

98.3 KOMMERCIAL SUITE MEGAJAMZ KINGSTON
98.5 KOMMERCIAL SUITE MEGAJAMZ MANCHESTER
98.7 KOMMERCIAL SUITE MEGAJAMZ ST. ANDREW

99.1 INDEPENDENT RADIO CO MUSIC99 FM  ST.JAMES
99.1 INDEPENDENT RADIO CO MUSIC 99 FM PORTLAND
99.1 INDEPENDENT RADIO CO  MUSIC 99 FM KINGSTON
99.3 INDEPENDENT RADIO CO  MUSIC99FM  ST.ANN

99.5 INDEPENDENT RADIO CO  MUSIC 99 FM MANCHESTER
99.7 INDEPENDENT RADIO CO MUSIC 99 FM ST. ANN

99.7 INDEPENDENT RADIO CO MUSIC 99 FM ST. THOMAS
99.7 INDEPENDENT RADIO CO MUSIC 99 FM HANOVER
99.9 INDEPENDENT RADIO CO  MUSIC 99 FM ST. ANDREW

101.1 NAT. RELIGIOUS MEDIA CO. LOVEFM ST.MARY
101.1 NAT. RELIGIOUS MEDIA CO. LOVE EM HANOVER
101.1 NAT. RELIGIOUS MEDIA CO. | OVE FM ST. THOMAS
101.3 NAT. RELIGIOUS MEDIA CO. | OVE FM ST ANDREW
101.5 NAT. RELIGIOUS MEDIA CO. |LOVE FM MANCHESTER
101.7 NAT. RELIGIOUS MEDIA CO. LOVE EM ST ANDREW
101.7 NAT. RELIGIOUS MEDIA CO. | OVE FM ST. JAMES
101.9 NAT. RELIGIOUS MEDIA CO. | OVE FM PORTLAND
101.9 NAT. RELIGIOUS MEDIA CO. LOVE EM ST. ANN
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MHz.

102.1 WESTERN B’CASTING

102.3
102.5
102.7
102.7
102.7
102.9

103.1
103.1
103.1
103.3
103.5
103.5
103.5
103.7
103.9
103.9
103.9

104.1
104.3
104.5
104.7
104.9

105.1

106.1
106.1
106.1
106.3
106.5
106.7
106.7
106.7
106.9
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BROADCASTER

WESTERN
WESTERN
WESTERN
WESTERN
WESTERN
WESTERN

B'’CASTING
B'CASTING
B'CASTING
B'’CASTING
B'’CASTING
B'CASTING

GROVE BROADCASTING
GROVE BROADCASTING

GROVE BROADCASTING
GROVE BROADCASTING
GROVE BROADCASTING
GROVE BROADCASTING
GROVE BROADCASTING
GROVE BROADCASTING
GROVE BROADCASTING
GROVE BROADCASTING
GROVE BROADCASTING

BBC C/O
BBC C/O
BBC C/O
BBC C/O
BBC C/O

GROVE BROADCASTING

INDEPENDENT RADIO CO.
INDEPENDENT RADIO CO.
INDEPENDENT RADIO CO.
INDEPENDENT RADIO CO.
INDEPENDENT RADIO CO.
INDEPENDENT RADIO CO.
INDEPENDENT RADIO CO.
INDEPENDENT RADIO CO.
INDEPENDENT RADIO CO.

STATION

HOT 102
HOT 102
HOT 102
HOT 102
HOT 102
HOT 102
HOT 102

ZIP 103
ZIP 103
ZIP 103

ZIP 103
ZIP 103
ZIP 103
ZIP 103
ZIP 103
ZIP 103
ZIP 103
ZIP 103

BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC
BBC

IRIE FM

POWER 106

POWER106
POWER106
POWER 106
POWER 106
POWER106
POWER 106
POWER 106
POWER 106

TRANSMIT SITE

ST. CATHERINE
MANCHESTER
ST. ANN
ST. ANDREW
WESTMORELAND
PORTLAND
ST.JAMES

ST. ANDREW

WESTMORELAND

PORTLAND

ST. ANN

ST. JAMES
MANCHESTER
PORTLAND
ST. ANN

ST. JAMES

ST ANDREW
ST. THOMAS

WESTMORELAND
ST. ANDREW
ST.JAMES
MANCHESTER
ST. MARY

MANCHESTER

ST. JAMES
KINGSTON
PORTLAND
ST.ANN
MANCHESTER
HANOVER
ST. ANN
ST. THOMAS
ST. ANDREW
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Listing of Assignments for Broadcast Frequencies

MHz. BROADCASTER STATION TRANSMIT SITE
107.1 GROVE BROADCASTING IRIE FM HANOVER
107.1 GROVE BROADCASTING IRIE FM ST. ANN
107.1 GROVE BROADCASTING IRIE FM MANCHESTER
107.3 GROVE BROADCASTING IRIE FM PORTLAND
107.3 GROVE BROADCASTING IRIE FM ST. ANDREW
107.5 GROVE BROADCASTING IRIE FM ST. ANDREW
107.5 GROVE BROADCASTING IRIE FM ST. JAMES
107.5 GROVE BROADCASTING IRIE FM ST. ANN
107.5 GROVE BROADCASTING IRIE FM WESTMORELAND
107.5 GROVE BROADCASTING IRIE FM PORTLAND/ST.THOMAS
107.9 GROVE BROADCASTING IRIE FM ST. ANDREW
107.9 GROVE BROADCASTING IRIE FM ST. JAMES

The information presented is correct as at February 1, 2005. The information
presented is to be used as a guide, only. The SMA does not guarantee the
availability of particular frequencies to prospective applicants for radio frequency
spectrum.

Prepared by:
Spectrum Management Authority
February 1, 2005



